

NO. 17-0019

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE MAHINDRA, USA INC.

Original Mandamus Proceeding
From the 152nd Civil District Court of Harris County, Texas
No. 2016-40032

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Edwin S. Gault, Jr. – *Lead Counsel*
State Bar No. 24049863
Win.Gault@formanwatkins.com
Sharon M. Garner
State Bar No. 24057862
Sharon.Garner@formanwatkins.com
T. Peyton Smith (*pro hac* pending)
Peyton.Smith@formanwatkins.com
FORMAN WATKINS & KRUTZ LLP
4900 Woodway Drive, Suite 940
Houston, Texas 77056
Telephone: (713) 402-1717
Facsimile: (713) 621-6746

**COUNSEL FOR RELATOR
MAHINDRA USA, INC.**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 2 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES | 8 |
| I. The trial court abused its discretion in denying Mahindra’s motion to dismiss | 8 |
| A. <u>An error in analyzing and applying the law is an abuse of discretion</u> | 8 |
| B. <u>All forum non conveniens factors support dismissal</u> | 8 |
| C. <u>The Texas-residency exception excludes some Texas residents from forum non conveniens</u> | 14 |
| D. <u>The trial court erred in failing to engage in a choice-of-law analysis as to claims brought pursuant to a state wrongful death scheme</u> | 16 |
| 1. <i>Mississippi wrongful death and survival law applies</i> | 16 |
| 2. <i>Plaintiffs are “representatives” under Mississippi law</i> | 21 |
| 3. <i>The Texas-residency exception does not apply to “representative” claims</i> | 23 |
| E. <u>The trial court erred in failing to examine the Texas-residency exception on a plaintiff-by-plaintiff basis</u> | 24 |
| 1. <i>The trial court abused its discretion in failing to analyze the claims on an individual basis in accordance with the 2015 amendments</i> | 24 |
| 2. <i>Under the 2015 amendments, the Texas-residency exception cannot apply to the administrator of an out-of-state resident’s estate</i> | 25 |

3. *Decedent’s sons and grand-daughter are also “derivative claimants” under the 2015 amendments*.....26

II. Mahindra has no adequate remedy on appeal.....29

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco County,</i> 137 S.Ct. 1773 (June 19, 2017) | 9 |
| <i>Chislum v. Home Owners Funding Corp.,</i> 803 S.W.2d 800 (Tex. App. 1991) | 18 |
| <i>Ellis v. Kovalchuk,</i> 2014 WL 12540546 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 30, 2014) | 17 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Aguiniga,</i> 9 S.W.3d 252 (Tex. App. 1999) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Gamble ex rel. Gamble v. Dollar Gen. Corp.,</i> 852 So. 2d 5 (Miss. 2003)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,</i> 330 U.S. 501, 67 S. Ct. 839, 91 L. Ed. 1055 (1947) | 11 |
| <i>Hornburger v. Baird,</i> 508 F.Supp. 84 (N.D. Miss. 1980)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC,</i> 459 S.W.3d 565 (Tex. 2015) | 14 |
| <i>In re ENSCO Offshore Int'l Co.,</i> 311 S.W.3d 921 (Tex. 2010) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>In re Estate of Davis,</i> 706 So.2d 244 (Miss. 1998)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Ford Motor Co.,</i> 442 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. 2014) | 7, 14, 28 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re General Elec. Co.,</i> 271 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2008) | 10 |
| <i>In re Golden Peanut Co., LLC,</i> 298 S.W.3d 629 (Tex. 2009) | 27 |
| <i>In re Labatt Food Serv., L.P.,</i> 279 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2009) | 27, 28 |
| <i>In re Mahindra, USA Inc.,</i> 2016 WL 7368048 (Tex.App.—Houston Dec. 20, 2016 orig. proceeding)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Pirelli Tire, L.L.C.,</i> 247 S.W.3d 670 (Tex. 2007) | 11 |
| <i>Joachim v. Chambers,</i> 815 S.W.2d 234 (Tex. 1991) | 8 |
| <i>Long v. McKinney,</i> 897 So.2d 160 (Miss. 2004)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Sauvage v. Meadowcrest Living Ctr., LLC,</i> 28 So. 3d 589 (Miss. 2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>Schippers v. Mazak Properties, Inc.,</i> 350 S.W.3d 294 (Tex. App. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>Spence v. Glock, Ges.m.b.H.,</i> 227 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2000) | 19 |
| <i>State Office of Risk Mgmt. v. Carty,</i> 436 S.W.3d 298 (Tex. 2014) | 27 |
| <i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard,</i> 486 U.S. 517, 108 S. Ct. 1945, 100 L. Ed. 2d 517 (1988) | 11 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Vanderbilt Mortg. & Fin., Inc. v. Posey,</i> 146 S.W.3d 302 (Tex. App. 2004) | 16 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,</i> 325 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2003) | 20 |
| <i>Vinmar Trade Fin., Ltd. v. Util. Trailers de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.,</i> 336 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. App. 2010) | 13 |
| <i>Walker v. Packer,</i> 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992) | 8, 21, 24, 29 |
| <i>Willing v. Estate of Benz,</i> 958 So. 2d 1240 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007) | 22 |
| <i>Yoroshii Investments (Mauritius) Pte. Ltd. v. BP Intern. Ltd.,</i> 179 S.W.3d 639 (Tex.App. 2005) | 11, 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|--------------|
| Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-1-65 (West) | 17 |
| Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-7-13 (West) | 22 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 41.008(b) (West) | 17 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 71.009 (West) | 17 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 71.031 (West) | 16 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 71.051 (West) | 8, 9, 15, 26 |
| Texas Government Code Section 22.002(a) | 2 |

RULES

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| Tex. R. Civ. P. 176.3 | 10 |
|-----------------------------|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971) 18, 19
